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DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 1978

TRANSMITTAL TIME
TO WESTERN UNION: 1:00 pm

VIA TELEGRAM

THE COMMISSION HAS RECEIVED A COMPLAINT FROM THE

NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK COMMITTEE WHICH ALLEGES THAT

YOU HAVE VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. §441a(a) (2) (A) and §441(a)(f)

OF THE FEDERA, ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT.

THE COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT ON THE BASIS OF

THE INFORMATION IN THE COMPLAINT THERE IS NO REASON TO

BELIEVE THAT A VIOLATION OF ANY STATUTE WITHIN ITS

S JURISDICTION HAS BEEN COMMITTED. ACCORDINCLY, THE

CO I.LSSION INTENDS TO CLOSE ITS FILE ON TIIS MATTER.

ALETTR AND COPY OF TIIF COMPLAINT WILL FOLLOW.

SINCERELY,

WILLIA"M C. OLDAKER
-GENERAL COUNSEL
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FIIDERAL ELECTION COMMISSI)N
I K S RI NW.
W.\ , !IlN(; I ON.D.C. 20403

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

November 2, 1978

Messrs. Reed Larson & Henry L. Walther
National Right to Work Committee
8316 Arlington Boulevard
Suite 600
Fairfax, Virginia 22038
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In your complaint, you do not allege any instance of
where political committees set up by a single international
union and its local unions have made contributions to the
respondent in excess of the $5,000 limitation. Neither
do you allege any instance of where politicl committees
set up by the AFL-CIO and its state and local central
bodies have made contributions to the respondent
in excess of the $5,000 limitation. If you have informa-
tion that such excessive contributions have been made,
you may bring them to the Commisssion's attention through
another complaint.

Should additional information come to your
attention which you believe establishes a violation of
the Act, please contact me.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
Genera.[ Coun sel



BEFC1Z THE FEERAL M CO ISSICN

In the Matter of ))
Carl Levin )
Levin for Senate Ocumittee ) MUR 792

CErIFICATICN

I, Marjorie W. Ekmms, Secretary to the Federal Election

Comission, do hereby certify that on November 2, 1978, the Camission,

meeting in an Executive Session at which a quorun was present, determined

by a vote of 6-0 to adopt the recxxrendation of the General Counsel to

take the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Find no reason to believe the Federal Election Campaign Act,
as amended, has been violated.

2. Close the file and send the letters attached to the First
General Counsel' s Report.

C.
Attest:

Date Marjorie W. E ,rrrcns
Secretary to the Cnmnission



FEDERAL ELECTION COMM4ISSI O6
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANVIMITTAL
BY OGC TO THlE COMilISSION

MUR NO._________;._
DATE COMPLAINT RECE IVNE D
BY OGC 10/30/78
STlA FF
NEMBE R

CCOMlIA TNANT' S NAME: National Right to-Work Committee
Reed Larson, President, and Henry

(NRWC)I
L. Walther
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This issue is identical to one raised by the same
complainants in MUR 354(76). In MUR 354 the Commission
found that AFL-CIO COPE PCC and the PACs of the various
unions which are members of the AFL-CIO are not affiliated.
Further the Commission found that under 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)
the AFL--CIO COPE PCC may contribute up to $5,000 per
election and that each individual international union PAC
may contribute up to $5,000 per election. NRWC was notified
of the Commission's findings on December 21, 1977 (-see
attached letter).

The Commission's findings were based upon the Commission
regulations 11 C.F.R. 100.14(c) (2) (i) (B) and (C), 11 C.F.R.
110.3(a) (1) (ii) (B) and (C); and upon the legislative history of
the Act which states:

"All of the political committees seat up by a
single international union and its local unions
are treated as a :;Lngle po.iJ.tica 1. mittee.
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:K Conmission coi Icud<s, as it did in MUR 354,
that ('Q .2' .2 i g-n.s' gal pr,,ni a -a . is errcneous and that th-

-" C' ! -)CC and the PAC. of the various unions wh i oh
c 2 .. .f eAL-CTO .r, not sub-2ct to one con-
tribuL ion I.mitation of $5,000.

in:.:. ' :[l ''r!- a 5 o ract li.e 3 ain

O' t I - -i
:.: .: : :, :.,: : L.t hc* .' t-, , . T' , ," I . . ' q

c::.,,- i. -, : t(.l... -ag; e been n~d , c~ i
O'].KdL27froi }:, i a .iI7.t h, t to K:' C

... .... .

n.,-;tance of %1ere
2n

[12j:,, . .a e . i.5 LIte] hio .. ! 2

_ a i a c& .. [ -.

it~~~~ ~~ 'n" t. D r e -_0i.F' > .

lininaL nt . Iot p_--
oa~niLS:-iof s att:Cr'ilof,

-. 4



-3-

RECOMMENDATION

1. Find no reason to believe the Act has been violated.

2. Close the file and send the att.oched letters to
complainant and respondent.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Complaint
2. 12/21/77 letter to NRWC
3. Proposed Letters



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRUET N.
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

December 21, 1977

C,:R-,TIFIED M A.!1L

RETURN RECEI]T REQUESTED

Mr. Andrew Hare
Vice-President National Right to Work

Commi ttee
8316 Arlington Blvd., Suite 500
Fairfax, Virginia 22038

Dear Mr. Hare: RE: MUR 354 (76)

On DecemLber 20, 1977, the Federal Election Commission
not -d you of the Commission's decision to institute suit
acainst the AFL-CIO with regard to certain practices raised
by iou in MUR 354 (76) and the termination of its investiga-
tion or that case. With regard to the Commission's dismissal

matters raised in your complaint, as noted in my
". .. 2 o. A, t 23, 1977, the Coimission concluded that

1,. -iScn for .asic issues:

(1) T7 _ -r an stance of the AFL-CIO
V, :?' * ' (as sho,;n by,; n,- p .r art,icles

11Mr Me an iad Mr. Nloarany
an & :e ev3.oyme of Ms. Mary Zon by the

C :- c i: , while on a partial leave
r o .L (c_ (3 days a week) from her job

..Rn D1..e'tor) makes jt.
"-s !or registration and get-out-
t. - dr .... an, cmunications with

cc- .,C: i , t ti on- w Lth the
c_ aing o tLlie Act;

_71'
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(3) The AFL-CIO General Fund transferred
$600,000 to the COPE Educational Fund
(between July 1, 1974 and June 30, 1975)
and the COPE Educational Fund transferred
$385,000 to the COPE Political Contributions
Committee (between January 1975 and May 1976),
thereby putting dues money (from the General
Fund) into a reporting fund which makes
contributions to federal candidates (COPE-PCC);

(4) The Act is discriminatorily unfair if
construed to except for purposes of the
contribution limits (2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(5))
the constituent union members of the
AFL-CIO as separate entities while treat-
iny the members of those unions as members
of the AFL-CIO, for purposes either of
communications to them or of registration
and get-out-the-vote drives (2 U.S.C. §441b(b) (2)). .[

The Commission's conclusion that no action should be
taken with regard to issues (1), (2) and (4) rests on the
follo.'ing analysis:

Coj-nlai .nant recogni-es that 2 U.S.C.
§44b(b) (2) (A) ex,...t the cencral category
of coln.ulncations from the oroscription of
~cctic, n 44lb(a) , - "counicat ons

r to s .o .'.. o rs and
ecuct.ie or "v...nist orsonnelandthair fail :: n U. t. Se U.S. v.

C 3 U S c. (i 4 ( -- -- '< "

..... .. . ..;c , . 0 ' U .S . C.
C.~ Ao, t ha tc!< 1,,; u' C .,' C-1.- - to

CoIn 4 aID 2-7 n. CC 1 cli nlg
.1 1r~~no 4-i oi S, .ta' r not free

LO0 c .L- -- r t - C2

the AFL-CIO f-rrs ~ and
C2 J .. I rd tCartrr 

."

c~l g ar: 5"' r6 t
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any money spent for registration and get-
out-the-vote work is, by definition, partisan
and therefore not exempted from the definition
of contribution.

Complainant offers no sp;ocific evidence that
the AFL-CIO or AFL-CIO COPE, in seeking to
register voters or get pople out to vote,
actually discriminated on a partisan basis;
complain,int's allegations are all based
on the public record, mostly newpaer
articl(.;, which describe, without specifics,
contact:;- between various AFL-CIO and AFL-CIO
COPE officers and political workers and
Carter c mnpaign personnel. The nexus of
the com)laint is that, si..nce the AFL-CIO
supportl(I Carter/Mondalo, and believed that
registrat.Lion and get-out-the-vote drives
in ccrta(.in areas would aid Carter/Mondale
and conducted those drives with those
beliefs in mind, all of that activity must
be seen as partisan.

(1) This aparent assum ion., by complainant
that a r,"istration or (f, L-out-the-vote drive
is mad a )ertisan by te--:;,,tin]g a particular
candicite is not borne out by the statute.

..., ~ ~ ~ ~ r 'i} <' , ..... .....{ l thi n-: in thc - u , to ,:upport-

4nis .:. . ioi.; '1, V H 1 'c2 the
~) ) . ,..
) (A )) ' -)' ....... j,..... I Ith I~.]l U.. u.i.• : l to send _
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04
evidence (or even allegations) that the drivesWere conducted in a partisan fashion thecomplaint does not seem to staite any violation.
Nor, since Congress exempted 'such colmliunicationsand registration drives from the definition ofcontribution, Would the Carter camparijnsacceptance by coordination of the 'if proven, violate the prohibition ,'gIainstfederally funded candidates accepting privatecontributions 

26 U.S.C. r9OO3(b) (2).
(2) The undocumented assertion that more thanthe amount reported was actually spent forpartisan communications is founded on thesame assumptions as those noted above; becausemoney spent on registration and get-out-the-vote drives was "Partisan" in coplainant,s
view, all costs with regard to these shouldbe reported In view of the logic set forthabove, the complaint also does not seem toset forth ny violation.

* (4) C ~opla*n succsq,.ts that t e t isf.... L 1 unfair it allo tE constituentmember unions of the AFL-CIo to -- l t ed as
se ara e entot. 
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and the members of its members is reflected in

the statutory history underlying 2 U.S.C. 
§441b

(b) (1) (A). Thus, the House Report on the Bill

stated:

"The present law permits the AFL-CIO

to solicit all AFL-CIO Union members to

make voluntary contributions to COPE, its

political committee."
(H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong.

2d Sess. p. 8).

Con(jrc :sman Hays, during debate in 1974 on the

exiL'.,1)tions stated:

"Thus, the bill exempts communications by

membership organizations to their members

and by corporations to their stockholders

from the definition of expenditure. That

e:*:exption, of course, includes communica- "

tions by a fed'erated organization to its

m(2bers on behalf of its affiliates utilizing

its; own or affiliate's resources and personnel,

ari by a parcnt corporation on behalf of its

(1220 Cong. Rec. Hi. 10330O-cc 10 I74) .
07 c Z_r 10 ,

a.. . ....... p 1, a , c - ent ia

r ' . . _ Co. .. in legislating.
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Second, complainant argues that if the AFL-CIO 
can

solicit members of its members, the statute 
does

not permni.t the members to have separate contribution

limits. As an initial matter, complainant's

insistence that the communication provision and

the contribution limitation must be seen 
as identical

seem inappropriate. Section 441b(b) (2) places

communication and registration and get-out-the-vote

drives outside the definition of contribution 
and

expenditures. Thus, the issue as to the extent of

the AFL-CIO communications is severable from the

contribution is-uec. In any event, the Co..Lmission's

conclusion that the statute was designed to set

separate contribution limits for the AFL-CIO and its

constituent member unions is based on legislative

history. Thus, the Conference Report accompanying

the 1976 amendments which added the non-proliferation

provisions here in question, pointedly stated:

"All of the political coi umittees set up

by a single international union and its

local unions are treated as a single political
..... "comittee.

" of the political covcmitteeS sot UT by

te- 1--CO and its state and local central

bodi.es are treated as a single political
c o co:: i t t,_ .ec "

i -r--7

C. ; L. p 53)
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an&U tohave been made bbP...ee 
,," (emphasis added). It is clear from-4statements Of Mr.-Meany and Mr. Barkan, his Politicalstaffer, that the Political efforts of the AFL-CIO and its memberunions, are coordinated and commonly directed in exactly the way

contemplated by the statute's prohibition. 
The various AFL-CIO union

Political PACs are clearly covered by the common $5,000 limit. Theirtotal of $22,250.00 in contributions to Levin exceeds this amount for
both the primary and general elections and is thus an illegalcontribution and a serious violation of the law.The 1978 campaign has been witnessing an incredible display of
organized labor's disregard for the law. The AFL-CIO treats its 14
million-meber 

federation as one organization for the purposes of
fundraising for its main PAC, COPE-PCC, for its multi-million 

dollarregistration campaigns, for its get-out-the-vote 
drives, and for its

massive Political communications 
program, while on the other hand, it

attempts to evade contribution limits on all its sub-PACs by treatingthem as separate Political units. This fiction flies not only in theface of the provision of the non-proliferation 
section of the law,

441a(a)(5), but it also violates one of the basic Purposes of the



COMPLAINT FILED WITH T_ '.DERAL ELE.ICTIONCUMMISSION .4 14 7

October ")0, 1978 i:tJ ' ! ii.

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a)i ),thNatoi4a13ight to

Work Committee (NRWC) and Henry L. Walther, a federal voter and

citizen of Virginia, believe that Carl Levin and the Levin for Senate

Committee, his principle campaign commito.tehave violated Section

441a(a)(2)(A) of th Feternlc Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended, by accepti q illegal contributions in excess of the $5,000

limit, per election, from a single multi-candidate political action

committee or group of such committees controlled by a common source.

During the period of the 1978 elections','iLeviri.and his political

committee have accepted $42,250.00 in illegal contributions from

AFL-CIO controll d PACs. ,.'

Under 2 U.S 44a(a)(5), "all contribuLions made by a political

committee established or financed oxma ntained or controlled by any

corporation, labor orga i qn, or any other person, including any

parent, subsidiary, branch, division, department, or local unit of

such corporation, labor organization, or any other person, or by any

group of such persons, shall be cons-idered to have been made by

a single political comnitt,.ee..." (emphasis added). It is clear from

the past statements of Mr. Meany and Mr. Barkan, his political

staffer, that the political efforts of the AFL-CIO and its member

unions, are coordinated and commonly directed in exactly the way

contemplated by the statute's prohibition. The various AFL-CIO union

political PACs are clearly covered by the common $5,000 limit. Their
total of $22,250.00 in contributions to Levin exceeds this amount for

both the primary and general elections and is thus an illegal

contribution and a serious violation of the law.

The 1978 campaign has been witnessing an incredible display of

organized labor's disregard for the law. The AFL-CIO treats its 14

million-member federation as one organization for the purposes of

fundraising for its main PAC, COPE-PCC, for its multi-million dollar
registration campaigns, for its get-out-the-vote drives, and for its

massive political communications program, while on the other hand, it

attempts to evade contribution limits on all its sub-PACs by treating

them as separate political units. This fiction flies not only in the

face of the provision of the non-proliferation section of the law,

441a(a)(5), but it also violates one of the basic purposes of the



original Federal Corrt Paactines Act ner contribution

limits. That is to keep the power of large monolithic units and their

attendant corruption and undue influence out of the federal election

process.

Big Labor's ability to promise its handpicked candidates for

federal office $20,000 or $40,000 or even $100,000 in cash per

election, while all other interest groups are limited to $5,000, makes

a mockery of fairness and election reform. Organized labor's use of

compulsory membership dues money to channel these PAC funds and pay

for their solicitation makes this practice that much more inde-

fensible. Levin's receipt of such illegal excessive monies represents

the real threat of corruption and undue influence aimed at by 2 U.S.C.

Section 441a(a)(2)(A) and Section 441a(a)(5). We strongly ask the

Commission to take immediate action to stop this abuse before the

November 7 election. The American people deserve a Congress that is

not "bought" by any special interest group.

For the ease of the Commission, we have excerpted all the contri-

butions made by AFL-CIO union PACs to Levin for both the primary and

the general election of 1978, to date. They are listed in the

Appendix following.

Reed Larson, President, The National Right to Work Committee,

8316 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 600, Fairfax, Virginia 22038, and

Henry L. Walther, a federal voter and citizen of Virginia, being first

duly sworn both say that they have read the foregoing complaint and

know the contents thereof, and that the same is true on information

and belief. This complaint is not being filed on behalf of, or at the

request or suggestion of, any candidate for federal office.

Reed Larson

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
, 1978.

Notary Public

My commission expires __________



*CARL L.EM I N-i) 1t

NIAM n PAC DATE $ AMOUNT
III1 MI't r I un ... ............

AFL-CIO COPE
Political Contributions Committee .. . . ._5._o____n_
Amalgamated Clothing and Textile Workers
Union PAC 5/7R-___________

Carpenters' Legislative Improvement
CommitteelCarpenters & Joiners of America_ 8/29/78 100000
Operating Engineers Local 324 Pol. Act.Com.
Int'l Union of Operating Engineers 8/710. i0.00
Michigan Boilermakers Political Action
Fund-Boilersmakers Int'l Brolherhood 7/26/78 500.00 ... .
Michigan Boilermakers Political Action
Fund 4/24/78 75.00
Michigan Boilermakers Political Action
Fund 5/31/78 75.0_
Int'l. Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
Committee on Political Education 9/18/78 1.000.00
OCAW Political and Legislative League
Oil, Chem & Atomic Wrks Int'l Union 9/29/78 500.00_
Political Action Together
Painters and Allied Trades 9/29/78 200.00
Political Fund Committee of the American
Postal Workers Union 9/20/78 250.00
Seafarers Political Activity Donation
Seafarers Int'l Union of N. A. 9/18/78 5,000.00
SE IU-COPE-PCC
Service Employees International Union 9/12/78 2,000.00
SEIU -COPE-PCC
Service Employees International Union 9/22/78 1,000.00
Maintenance of Way Political League
Maintenance of Way Employees 9/27/78 200.00
utility Workers Union of America Political
Contributions Committee9/18/78 250.00

UFWA COPE Committee
F1irni -r, Wp ofm c 1m7ri 2_ U.itd . 9,/2/g 100.09

TOTAL $22,250.00__

____________________________ ,
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